Pursuant to the Regulation 30 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the ‘Listing Regulations’), we hereby 

inform that the Board of Directors at their Meeting (“BM”) held today have approved; 

1. Issue of 2,300 (Two Thousand Three Hundred) Rated, Listed, Senior, Unsecured, 

Transferable, Redeemable, Taxable Non-convertible debentures having a Face 

value of INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh) each and an aggregate Face value 

of INR 23,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Three Crore), Inclusive of a green shoe 

option of 300 (Three Hundred) Rated, Listed, Senior, Unsecured, Transferable, 

Redeemable, Taxable Non-convertible debentures having a Face value of INR 

1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh) each and an aggregate Tace value of INR